BEFORE THE

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 4624
MCGOWAN ENTERPRISES INC., DBA STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
MCGOWAN ENTERPRISES, INC./ DISCIPLINARY ORDER AS TO
ACUTE CARE PHARMACEUTICALS MCGOWAN ENTERPRISES INC./
12225 World Trade Drive, Suites A,B,C,D, E ACUTE CARE PHARMACEUTICALS
San Diego, CA 92128 ONLY

Wholesaler Permit No. WLS 3336

and

THOMAS MICHAEL MCGOWAN
12225 World Trade Center Drive, Suite A
San Diego, CA 92128

Designated Representative No. EXC 13963

Respondents,

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the Board of
Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as ifs Decision in this matter.
This Decision shall become effective on June 4, 2015,

It is so ORDERED on May 28, 20135.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

/%7(.@4%1:

STAN C. WEISSER, Board President
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KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attorney General of California
MARCD. GREENBAUM
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MORGAN MALEK
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 223382
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2643
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

BEYORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: | Case No. 4624

MCGOWAN ENTERPRISES INC., DBA STIPULATED SEYTTLEMENT AND
MCGOWAN ENTERPRISES INC./ DISCIPLINARY ORDER AS TO
ACUTE CARE PHARMACEUTICALS MCGOWAN ENTERPRISES INC,/
12225 World Trade Drive, Suites A, B, C, D, | ACUTE CARE PHARMACEUTICALS
ONLY

S’ln Diego, CA 92128

Wholesaler Permlt No. WLS 3336

and

THOMAS MICHAEL MCGOWAN
12225 World Trade Center Drive, Suite A
San Diego, CA 92128

Designated Representative No. EXC 13963

Respondents.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:

~ PARTIES

1,  Virginia Herold ("Complainant") is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy,

She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4624)
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D, Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Morgan Mal_ek, Deputy Attérney '
Genel;al. _ | |

2. ,Rc,spondeht MeGowan Enferprises Inc, dba McGowan Enterprises Inc./Acute Care
Pharmaceuticals ("Respondent") is represented in this proceeding by attorney Earl M, Pott, Esq.,
whose address is; |
KLINEDINST PC .
501 W. Broadway, Suite 600

San Diego, CA 92101

3. Onor about September 2, 1997, the Board of Pharmacy issued Wholesaler Permit No,
WLS 3336 to the Respondent owner, The Wholesaler Permit was in full force and effect at all
times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 4624 and will expire on September 1,
2015, unless rencwed.

JURISDICTION

4. Accusation No, 4624 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board) , Department
of Consumer Affairs, and is cutrently pending against the Réspondent. The Accusation and all
other statutorily required documents were properly served on the Respondent on February 27,
2014. Respondent timely filed its Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation.

5. Acopyof AccusationlNo. 4624 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by
reference,

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
'chargés and allegations in Accusation No., 4624, Respondent has also carefully read, fully
discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order,

7. ._Respondent is fully aware of its legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at
its dwn expense; the right to confront and cross-cxamine the witnesses against them, the right to
present evidence and to testify on its own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel
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the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and
court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

8. Respor{dent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above. |

CULPABILITY

9.  Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation
No. 4624,
10, Respondent agrees that its Wholesaler Permit is subjccf to discipline and théy agree to
be bound by the Board's probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below.
CONTINGENCY

11.  This stipulation shail be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy, ReSponcient
understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may
communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlemént, wifhout notice to
or parﬁcipation By Respondent or its counsel, By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands
and agrees that they may not withdraw its agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the
time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its
Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or
effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties,
and the Board ghall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter,

12, The partics understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including Portable Document Format
(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals,

13, This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an

integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement,

Tt supersedes any and all prior or contemporancous agreements, understandings, discussions, '

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral), This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4624)




[\

R e . T =\ S U S L S 4

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Disciplinary Order;

Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a
writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties,
14, In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that

the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Wholesaler Permit No, WLS 3336 igsued to Respondent
McGowan Enterprises Inc, dba McGowan Enterprises Inc./Acute Care Pharmaceuticals is
revoked, However, the revocation is stayed and Respondent is placed on probation for five (5)
years on the following terms and conditions, | |

1. Obey All Laws

Respondent owner shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations.

Respondent oﬁ{ner shall report any of the following oceurrences to the board, in writing,
within seventy-two (72) hours of such occurrence:

0  anarrest or issuance of a criminal complﬁint for violation of any provision of the
Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal controlled
substances laws

[0 anarrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any state or federal law

O  aplea of guilty or nolo contendre in any state or federal criminal proceeding to any

criminal complaint, information or indictment

[0 aconviction of any crime

[0 discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state or federal agency
which involves Respondent owner’s wholesale permit or which is related to the

| practice of pharmacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handling or distribution or
billing or charging for of any drug, device or controlled substance.

Failure to timely report any such oceurrence shall be considered a violation of probation,

2. Report to the Board

RGSpondeht owner 'shall report to the board quarterly, on a schedule as directed by the board

4
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or its designee, The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as directed. Among other
requirements, Respondent owner shall state in each report under penalty of perjury whether there
has been compliance with all the‘terms and conditions of probation, Failure to submit timely
reports in a form as directed shall 'be considered a violation of probation, Any period(s) of
delinquency in submission of reports as directed may be added to the total period of probation, |
Moreover, if the final probation report 1s not made as directed, probation shall be automatically
extended until such time as the final report is made and accepted by the board,

3. Interview with the Board

Upon receipt of teasonable prior notice, Respondent owner shall appear in person for
interviews with the board or its designee, upon request at such intervals and locations as are
determined by the board or its designee. Failure to appeaf for any scheduled interview without
prior notification to board staff, or failure to appear for two (2) or more scheduled interviews with
the board or its designee dﬁring the period of probation, shall be considered a violation of
probation. |

4, Cooperate with Board Staff

Réspondent owner shqll cooperate with the board's inspection program and with the Bourd's
monitoring and investigation of Respondent owner owner's compliance with the terms and
conditions of their probation, Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation of probation.

5. Reimbursement of Board Costs | | |

As a condition precedent to successful completi(;n of probation, Respondent shall pay fo the
board his costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of $12,242.,00, jointly and severally
with Respondent Thomas MeGowan, Respondent may make said payments on a payment plan
approved by the Board. Failure to pay costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be considered a
violation of probation.

The filing of bankruptey by respondent shall not relieve respondent of their responsibility to
reimburse the board its costs of investigation and prosecution.

6. Probation Monitoring Costs

Respondent owner shall pay any costs associated with probation monitoring as determined

B
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by the board each and every year of probation. Such costs shall be payable to the board on a
schedule as directed by the board or its designee, Failure to pay such costs by the deadhne(s) as
dircoted shall be considered violation of probation.

7. Status of License

Respondent owner shall, at al} times while on probation, maintain current licensure with the
board. If respondent owner submits an application to the board, and the application is approved,
for a change of location, change of permit or change of ownetship, the board shall retain
continuing j’urisdiotion over the license, and the respondent shall remain on probation as
determined by the board, Failure to maintain current licensute shall be considered a violation of
probation, ’

If respondent license expires or is cancelled by operation of law or otherwise at any time
during the period of probation, including any extensions thereof or otherwise, upon renewal or
reapplication respondent's license shall be subject to all terms and conditions of this probation not
previously satisfied. -

8. License Surfendcr While on Probation/Suspension

Following the effective date of this decision, should respondent owner discontinue
businéss, respondent owner may tender the premises license to the board for surrender, The board
or its designee shall have the discretion whether to grant the request for surrender or take any
other action it deems appfopriate and rsasoﬁable. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of the
license, respondent will no longer be subject to the terms.and conditions of probation,

Upon acceptance of the surrender, respondent owner shall felinquish the premises wall and
renewal license to the board within ten (10) days of notification by the board that the surrender is
accepled. Respondent owner shall further submit a completed Discontinuance of Business form
according to board guidelines and shall notify the board of the records inventory transfer,
Respondent owner may not apply for any new licensure fiom the board for three (3) years from
the effective date of the surrender, Respondent owner shall meet all requirements apﬁlicable 10

the license sought as of the date the application for that license is submitted to the board,

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4624)
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9.  Notice to Employees

Respondent owner shall,_ upon or before the effective date of this decision, ensure that all
gmployees involved in permit operatioﬁs are made aware of all the terms and conditions of
probation, either by posting a notice of the terms and conditions, circilating such notice, or both.
If the notice required by this provision is posted, it shall be posted ih a prominent place and shall
remain posted throughouf the probation period. Respondent owner shall ensure that any
employees hired after the effective date of thig decision are made aware of the terms and
con.ditions of probation by posting a notiée, circulating a notice, or both. Additionally,
Respondent owner shall submit written notification to the Board, within fifteen (15) days of the
effective date of this decision, that this term has been satisfied, Failure to submit such
notification to the Board shall be considered a violation of probation,

“Employees”‘as used in this provision includes all full-timé, pari-time, volunteer,
temporary, and relief employees and independent .oontractors employed or hired at anytime,
during probation,

10,  Owners and Officers: Knowledge of the Law

Respondent shall brovide, within thirty (30) days after the cffective date of this decision,
signed and dated statements from its owners, including any owner or holder of ten percent (10%)
ot more of the interest in Respondent or Respondent’s stock, and any officer, stating under
penalty of perjury that said individuals have read and are familiar with state and federal laws and
regulations governing the practice of pharmacy, The failure to timely provide said statements
under penalty of perjury shall be considered a violation of probation.

11.  Posted Notice of Probation

Respondent owner shall prominently post a probation notice provided by the Board in a

place conspicuous and readable to the public. The probation notice shall remain posted during

the entire period of probation.

Respondent owner shall not, directly or indirectly, engage in any conduct or make any

statement which is intended fo mislead or is likely to have the effect of misleading any patient,

customer, member of the publie, or other person(s) as to the nature of and reason for the probation

7
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of the licensed entity,

The failure to post such notice shall be considered a violation of probation,

12, Violation of Probation |

If a Respondent owner has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the board
shall have continuing jurigdiction over Respondqnt owner, and probation shall automatically be
extended until all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken other action as
deemed appropriate fo treat the failure to comply as a violation of probation, to terminate
probation, and to impose the penalty that was stayed. |

If Respondent owner violates probation in any respeet, the board, after glving Respondent

owner notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary |

order that was stayed. Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for those provisions
stating that a violation thereof may lead to automatic termination of the stay and/or revocation of
the license. If a petition to revoke probation or an accusation is filed against Respondent owner

ownet during probation, the board shall have continuing jurisdiction, and the period of probation

- shall be automatically extended, until the petition to revoke probation or accusation is heard and

decided,

13,  Completion of Probation

Upon Mitten notice by the board indicating successful completion of probation,
Respondent owner owner's designated representative license will be fully restored.

: '14. ~ Consultant for Wholesaler

During the period of probation, Respondent owner shall retain an independent consultant at
his or her own expense who shall be responsible for reviewing wholesale operations on a monthly
basis, or as determined by the board's designee, for compliance by Respondent with state and
federal laws and regulations poverning the- practice of pharmacy and for compliance with the
obligations of a wholesaler. The cﬁnsultant shall be a pharmacist or designated representative
licensed by and not on probation with the board and whose name shall be submitted, for prior
approval, to the bgard or its designee, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision.
Failure to timely retain, seek approval of, or ensure timely reporting by the consuliant shé.ll be

8

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4624)

. omrar amjatrrr e




04/28/2016

18

Do~ Oyt B W N e

1 L T % B N T e e e e =
ggg\ﬁﬁgmwommqmm-hmm'—c

186 8566750500 Acute Care Pharmaceuticals #0BBE P, 001/002

considered a violatlon of probation,
ACCEPTANCE
1 have carefilly read the above Stipulated Settlernent and Deciplinary 61%:1&1' and bave fully
disoussed it with my attorney, Batll M. Pott, Bsq, [ understand the stipulation and the effect it
will have on my Wholesaler Permit, 1 enter into this Stipulated Settlernent and Disolp liﬁary

Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligeatly, end agree to be bovmd by the Decizion sud Order

of tha I}oard of Pharmaoy,
DATED: _ 4/~27my5™

- P j‘[{ %W‘“‘"«\
‘GOWAN ENTERFRISEY INC, DRA ’
MCGOWAN ENTERPRISES INC/ACUTE CARE
PHARMACHUTICALS

Regpondent

I have road and fully dlacussed with Respondont owner owner MeGowan Enterprises Inc,
dba McGowan Boterprises Inc./Asute Cate Pharmaceuticals the terms and conditions and other
matters coxtained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, 1 approve ity form

and contont,
DATED! o [w/far o e T
S A A

iatll M, Pott, Bsq.
torney for Reapondent
MCGOWAN ENTERFRISES INC, DBA
MCGOWAN ENTERPRISES INC/ACUTE CARE
PHARMACEUTICALS

REEMEN

The forepoing Stipulated Setlement and Diseiplinary Order is herohy respectfilly

submitted for consideration by the Board of Phetmacy,

BTIPLLATED BETTLEMBNT (4624}
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Dated: A’P’l- 2 &) Do =
/ P ()

SD2013705177
51729172.doc

Respectfully submitfed,

KamALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of Califorhia
MARC D, GREENBAUM

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

e ol

MORGAN MALEK ,
Deputy Aftorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

10
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KAMALA I, HARRIS
Attorney General of California
LINDA K. SCHNEIDER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
DESIREE 1. KELLOGG
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 126461
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
PO, Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telaphone: (619) 645-2996
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

‘ ‘Wholesaler Permit No, WLS 3336

In the Matter of the Accusation Against; Case No, 4624

MCGOWAN ENTERPRISES INC,, DBA
MCGOWAN ENTERPRISES INC./
ACUTE CARE PHARMACTUTICALS ACCUSATION
12225 World Trade Drive, Suites A, B, C, D, E
San Diego, CA 92128

and

THOMAS MICHAEL MCGOWAN
12225 World Trade Center Drive, Suite A
San Diego, CA 92128

Designated Represgentative No. EXC 13963

Respondents,

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1.  Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Acousation solely in her official capacity

as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affaits,

Aovusation
.
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2. Onorabout September 2, 1997, the Board of Pharmacy issued Wholesaler Permit
Number WLS 3336 to McGowan Enterprises Inc,, doing business as C.A.T, Kits (Respondent
MeGowan Enterprises), On or about September 27, 2012, MeGowan Enterprises Inc, changed its
name to do business to McGowan Enterprises, Inc./Acute Care Pharmaceuticals. Since on or
about October 6, 2011, Thomas M, McGowan, EXC 13963 has been the Chief Executive Officer
of McGowan Enterprises, Inc., doing business as McGowan Enterprises, Inc/Acute Care
Pharmaceuticals. The Wholesaler Permit was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the
charges brought herein and will expire on September 1, 2014, unless renewed,

3. Onorabout September 2, 1997, the Board issued Designated Representative License
No. EXC 13963 to Thomas Michael McGowan (Respondent McGowan), The Desighated
Representative License was in full force and effoot at all times relevant herein and will explre on
September 1, 2014, unless renewed. Since on or about August 13, 2002, Thomas McGowan has
been the Designated Representative-in-Charge of McGowan Enterprises, Inc., doing business as
MeGowan Enterprises, Inc./Acute Care Pharmaceuticals,

JURISDICTION

4. This Accusation 1s brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of
Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the
Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicaied,

5. Section 4011 of the Code provides that th:a Board shall administer and enforce both
th'é Pharmacy Law |Bus. & Prof. Code, § 4000 et seq.] and the Uniform Controlled Substances
Act [Health & Safety Code, § 11000 et seq.},

6. Section 4300(a) of the Code provides that every license issued by the Board may be
suspended or revoked,

7. Section 4300.1 of the Code states:

The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or snspension of a board-issyed liconse

by operation of law or by ordor or decision of the board or a court of law, the
lacement of a license on a refired status, or the voluntary surrender of 4 license by a
ﬁccnsee shall not deprive the board of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any

investigation of, of action or disciplinary proceeding against, the licensee ot to render
a decislon syspending or revoking the license,

Aceusation

IO

a pr——

-t e e+ e

:
i
£
¢




L T N -

= O s~ O

11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

8, Section 4307(a) of the Code states that:

Any person who has been denied a license or whose license has been revoked
or is under suspension, or who has falled to renew his or her license while it was
under suspension, or who has been a manager, administrator, owner member, officer,
director, associate, or partner of any partnership, corporation, firm, or association
whose application for a license has been denied or revoked, is under suspension or
has been placed on probation, and while acting as the manger, administrator, owner,
member, officer, director, associate, or partner had knowledge or knowingly
participated in any conduct for which the license was denied, revoked, suspended, or
placed on probation, shall be prohibited from serving as a manger, administrator,
owner, member, officer, directer, associate, or partner of a licensee as follows:

(1) Where a probationary llcense is issued or where an existing license is placed
on probation, this prohibition shall remain in effect for a period not to exoeed five
years,

(2) Where the license is denied or revoked, the prohibition shall continue yntil
the license is issued or reinstated.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS
9, Section 4022 of the Code states:

Dangerous drug" or "dangerous device” means any drug or device unsafe for
self-use in humans or animals, and includes the following:

(a) Any drug that bears the legend; "Caution: federal law prohibits
dispensing without prescription,” "Rx only,” or words of similar import.

(b) Any device that bears the statement: "Caution: federal law restricis this
device to sale by or on the order of a ____," "Rx only," or words of similar import,
the blank to be filled in with the designation of the practitioner licensed to use or
order use of the device,

{¢) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully
dispensed only on prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006,

10.  Section 4043 of the Code; in pertinent part, defines “wholesaler” to mean and include

“g person who acts as a wholesale merchant, broker, jobber, customs broker, reverse distributor,

agent, ot a nonresident wholesaler, who sells for resale, or negotiates for distribution, or takes
possession of, any drug or device [ncluded in Section 4022.”
11, Section 4033(a) of the Code states:
Notwithstanding Section 4051, the bosed may issue a license as a designated
reprosentative to provide sufficient and qualified supervision in a wholesaler or
veterinary food-animal drug retailer, The designated representative shall protect the

public health and safety in the handling, storage, and shipment of dangerous drugs
and dangerous devices in the wholesaler or veterinary food-animal drug retailor.

3
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12, Section 4081 of the Code states:

{a} All records of manufacture and of sale, acquisition, or disposition of
dangerous drugs or dengerous devices shall be at all times during business hours
open to.ingpection by authorized officers of the law, and shall be preserved for at
least three years from the date of making. A current inventory shall be kept by
every manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacy, veterinary food-animal drug retailer,
physician, dentist, podiatrist, veterinarian, laboratory, clinic, hospital, institution,
or establishment holding a currently valid and unrevoked certificate, license,
permit, registration, or exegmption under Division 2 (commencing with Section
1200) of the Health and Safety Code or under Part 4 (commencing with Section
16000) of Division 9 of the Welfare and Institutions Code whoe maintains a stock
of dangercus drugs or dangerous devices,

(b) The owner, officer, and partner of any pharmacy, wholesaler, or veterinary
food-animal drug retailer shall be jointly responsible, with the
phatrmacist-in-charge ot representative~-in-charge, for maintaining the records and
inyentory described in this section.

13.  Section 4105, subdivision (a) and (¢) of the Code states:

(a) All records or other documentatien of the aoc1uisiti0n and disposition of
dangerous drugs and dangerous devices by any entity licensed by the board shall be
retained on the licensed premises in a readily retrievable form,” .

crea

(¢) The records required by this section shall be retained on the licensed
premises for a period of three years from the date of making.

14,  Section 4126.5, subdivision (a), of the Code states:
(a) A pharmacy may furnish dangerovs drugs only to the following;

(1) A wholesaler owned or under common control by the wholesaler from
whom the dangerous drug was acquired.

(2) The pharmaceutical manufacturer from whom the dangerous drug was
acquired, ‘

(3) A licensed wholesaler acting as a reverse distributor,

(4) Another phdarmacy or wholesaler 1o alleviate a temporarﬁ shottage of a
dangerous drug that could result in the denial of health care, A pharmacy furnishing
dangerous drugs pursuant to this paragraph may only furnish a quantity sufficient to
alleviate the femporary shortage,

(5) A patient or to another pharmacy pursuant to a presoription or as otherwise
authorized by law,

(6) A health care provider that §s not a pharmacy but that is authorized to
purchase dangerous drugs,

Accusation
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(7} To another pharmacy under common control,

15, Section 4160 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that a wholesaler license shall be
required for a person or entity to act as a wholesaler, that every wholesaler shall be supervised or

managed by a Designated Representative in Charge, and that the Designated Representative in

Charge shall be responsible for the wholesaler’s compliance with state and federal laws,

16,  Section 4163(a} of the Code states;

(a) A manufacturer, wholesaler, repackager, or pharmacy may not furnish a
dangerous drug or dangerous device to an vnauthorized person,

17.  Section 4169 of the Code states in pertinent part:

(a) A person or entity may not do any of the foliowing:

(1) Purchase, trade, sell, or transfer dangerous drugs or dangerous devices at
wholesalo with a person or entity that is not licensed with the board as a
wholesaler or pharmacy.

(5) Fail to maintain records of the acquisition or disposition of dangerous
drugs or dangerous devices for at least three years,

18. Section 430! of the Code states in pertinent part:

The board shall take actlon against any holder of a license who is guilty of
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or
misrepresentation or issued by mistake, Unprofossional conduct shall include, but
is not limited to, any of the following:

{g) Knowingly making or sighing any certificate or other document that
. falsely represents the existence or nonexistence of a state of facts,

(0) Violating or attempting to violate, direetly or indirectly, or assisting in
or abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this
chapter or of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations gaverning
pharmacy, including regulations established by the board or by any other state or
federal regulatory agency,
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REGULATORY PROVISIONS

19, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1718 states in pertinent part that
“Current Invenfory’ as used in Sections 4081 and 4332 of the Business and Professions Cods
shall be considered to Include complete acoountability for all dangerous drugs handled by every
licensee enumerated in Sections 4081 and 4332.

20, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1783, subdivision (d} provides, in
pertinent part, that a manufacturer or wholesaler shall not accept payment for, or allow the use of
an entity’s credit to establish an account for, the purchase of dangerous drugs or devices from any
person other than the owner(s) or executive officer(s) listed on the permit, on a permit’s account,

21, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1784 states in part;

(a) The designated representative-in-charge of each wholesaler as defined under
section 4160 of the Business and Professions Code shall complete a self-assessment
of the wholesaler’s compliance with federal and stafc pharmacy law. The assessment
shall be performed before July 1 of every odd-numbered year. The primary purpose
of the self-assessment is to promote compliance through self-examination and
education,

(c) The compenents of this assessment shall be on Form 17M-26 (Rev, 01/11)
entitled “Whelesaler Dangerous Drugs & Dangerous Devices Self-Assessment”
which is hereby incorporated by reference to evaluate compliance with federal and
state laws and regulations,

(¢) The wholesaler is jointty responsible with the designated representative-in-
charge for compliance with this section, :

COST RECOVERY
22, Sectien 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committod a violation or violations of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and

enforcement of the case.
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FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

23.  Since September 2, 1997 and at all times referenced herein, Respondent McGowan
was the Designated Representative-in-Charge (DRIC) of Respondent McGowan Enterprises, Ine.
doing business as McGowan Enterprises, Inc/Acute Care Pharmaceuticals (Respondent
McGowan Enterprises).

24, On or about October 20, 1998, the Board issued Pharimacy License No, PHY 43622
to Thomas McGowan, doing bysiness as JTM Infusion (JTM Infysion), Thomas McGowan,
doing business as JTM Infusion, is the same individual who owned Respendent MeGowan
Enterprises and is the DRIC of Respondent McGowan Enterprises, JTM Infusion was physically
located within Respondent MeGowan Enterprises, Its premises were approximately the size of o
closet and there was no separate ingress or egress. JTM Infusion had no pharmacy staff other
than a Pharmacist-in-Charge who was rarcly present at JTM Infusion’s premises.

25.  On or about September 20, 2012, the Board condueted a routine inspection of
Respondent McGowan Enterprises, During that inspection, the Board inspector requested records
of Respondent MeGowan Enterprises’ compliance with federal and state pharmacy law related to
the solf-assessment required of Respendent McGowan, Respondent MeGowan had not
completed the self-assessment,

26,  After the September 20, 2012 inspection, Respondent McGowan completed a self-
assessment and answered “yes” to Question No 8.5.3, “Does your business only receive drugs
from a pharmagcy if: the drugs are needed to alleviate a shortage? {and only a quantity sufficient
to alleviate a specific shortage.) (B&PC 412’6.5[a])."’ He also answered “yes™ to Question No,
8.6.1, “Are the drugs that are purchased from another business or that are sold, traded or
transferred fo your business: transacted with a business licensed with this board as a wholesaler or
pharmacy?”’

27. Respondents ordered dangerous drugs using JTM Infusion’s Pharmacy License and
re-sold th;-: drugs “purchased” or furnished by JTM Infusion. Respondents never pald JTM
Infusion for the dangerous drugs that they “purchased” or obtained from JTM Infusion.

Rospondents also did not maintain the records of acquisition for dangerous drugs “purchased” or

7
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furnished by JTM Infusion except for pedigrees.' Respondent McGowan was unaware of the
extent to which Respondent McGowan Enterprises was “purchasing” or obtaining drugs from
JTM Infusion.

28.. Respondents had also purchased dangerous drugs from Advanced Pharmaéy
Homecare (Advancgd) and Green Valley Drugs, an entity which is not licensed in California, For
example, Respondents “purchased” or obtained from JTM Infusion 2,408 dangerous drugs in 466
transactions during the period from March 9, 2010 through September 20, 2012. Respondents
purchased at least 4,296 dangerous drugs in 742 transactions from the three pharmacies during the
period from November 2, 2009 t'hrough. September 20, 2012,

29, Respondents' employees were given access to Advanced’s AmerisourceBergen on-
line agcount, which allowed Respondents to subinit drug orders directly to Advanced’s primary
wholesaler, AmerisourceBergen, using Advanced’s account information. The Board inspector
confirmed this practice with Respondents’ purchasing agent.

30.. Respondents also purchased 100 Afluria Influenza vaccines, 10 dose vials on
September 10, 2009 and 80 Fluzone vaccines, Sm!s on December 30, 2009 from Green Valley
Drugs, an entity which is not licensed in California,

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Keep Records of Acquisition Open for Inspection and to Keep Current

| Inventory)

31. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code sections 4301(0), for
violating Code sections 4081(a) and (b) in that they failed to kegp records of the acquisition of
dangerous drugs open for inspection or keep a current inventory as defined by California Code of
Regulations, title 16, section 1718 for the dangerous drugs “purchased” or furnished by JTM
Infusion from at least September 19, 2009 through September 20, 2012, as set forth in paragraphs

23 through 30, which are incorporated herein by reference.

' Pedigree documents record the disiribution routs a drug has traveled since it left the
manufacturer, ‘
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Retain Records of Dangerous Drugs on Licensed Premises)

32.  Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(0), for
violating Code sections 4105(a) and (¢), in that Respondents failed to retain records for the
dangerous drugs “purchased” or furnished by JTM Infusion from at least Septembor 19, 2009
through September 20, 2012 on its licensed premises, as set forth in paragraphs 23 through 30,
which are incorporated herein by reference.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCH"LINE
(Failure to Maintain Records of Acquisition of Dangerons Drugs)

33. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(0), for
violating Code section 4169(a)(5), in that Respondents failed to maintain records for the
dangerous drugs “purchased” or furnished by JTM Infusion from at least September 19, 2009
through September 20, 2012, as set forth in paragraphs 23 through 30, which are incorporated
herein by reference, ‘

FOURTI CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Alding or Abetting Unlicensed Wholesalers)

34, Respondents ars subject to disciplinary action under Code seotion 4301(0), for
violating and/ot attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisted in or abetted the violation of,
or conspired to violate, the laws governing pharmacy, when Respondents solicited, encouraged,
assisted in, abettod, or conspired toward, transactions violating section 4160 of the Code, in that
pharmacies that purchased dangerous drugs on behalf of Respondents, and/or sold dangetous
drugs to Respondents for re-sale, by so doing acted as unlicensed wholesalers, as set forth in |
paragraphs 23 thiough 30, which are incorporated herein by reference.

FIFIH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Purchasing Dangerons Dyugs Under Unauthorized Conditions)
35, Respondents ate subject to disciplinary action undet Code section 4301(0), for
violating and/or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisted in or abetted the violation of,

or conspired to violate, the laws governing pharmacy, when Respondents solicited, encouraged,

9
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assisted in, abetted, or conspired toward, transactions violating section 4126,5 of the Code, by
purchasing dangerous drugs from and/or on behalf of pharmacies under unaythorized conditions,
as ot forth in paragraphs 23 through 30, which are incorporated herein by reference,

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unauthorized Use of Other Entity’s Credit for Purchase of Dyngs)
| 36, Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code seotion 4301{o), for
violating and/or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisted in or abetted the violation of,
or conspired to violate, the laws governing pharmacy, when Respondents solicited, encouraged,
assisted in, abetted, or conspired toward, transactions violating California Code of Regulations,
fitle 16, section 1783(d), by causing the purchase of dangerous drugs by client pharmacies from
primary wholesalers on pharmacy accounts controlled by Respondents, as set forth in paragraphs
23 through 30, which are incorporated herein by reference,
' SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Supervise)

37.  Respondent MeGowan i3 subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(0),
for violating Code section 4-053(&) when he Tailed to supervise Respondent McGowan
Enterprises’ purchase and re-sale of dangcmus drugs, as set forth in paragraphs 23 through 30,
which are incorporated herefn by reference.

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{Purchasing Drugs from Unlicensed Entity)

38. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301 (o), for
violating Code sections 4163(a) and 4169 (a)(1) in that Respondents purchased drugs from an
entity, Green Valley Drugs, which was not licensed in California as a pharmacy or wholesaler, as
set forth in paragraphs 23 through 30, which are incorporated herein by reference,

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Complete Sclf-Assessment)

39, Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under ‘Cod-e section 4301(v), for

violating California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1784, in that Respondent McGowan

10
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failed to complete a self-assessment of Respondent MeGowan Enterprises’ compliance with
federal and state laws, as set forth in paragraphs 23 through 30, which are incorporated herein by
reference,

TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Knowingly Making or Signing Document Falsely Representing Existence
or Nonexistence of acts)

40, Respondents are su‘_bject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(g), for
making or signing a self-assessment form that falsely represented the existence or nonexistence of
facts, as set forth in paragraphs 23 through 30, which are incorporated herein by reference.

ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Unprofessional Conduct)

41, Respondents are cach and severally subject fo discipline under section 4301 of the

Code, in that the acts described in paragraphs 23 through 30 constitute unprofessional conduct,
OTHER MATTERS

42. Pursuant to Code section 4307, if discipline is imposed on Wholesaler Permit
Number WLS 3336, issued to McCGowan Enterprises Inc., doing business as McGowan
Enterprises, Inc./Acute Care Pharmaceuticals and Thomas McGowan while acting as the
manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, ot baﬂ;nar of McGowan
Enterprises, doing business as McGowan Enterptises, Inc./Acute Care Pharmaccuticals had
knowledge of or knowingly participated in any conduct for which Wholesaler Permit Number
WLS 3336 was revoked, suspended or pla(;,ed of probation, Thomas McGowan shall be
prohibited from serving as o manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, dirgctor, associate,
ot partner of a licensee for five years if Wholesaler Permit Number WLS 3336 is placed on
probation or until Wholesaler Petmit Number WLS 3336 is reinstated if it is revoked,

43, Pursvani to Code section 4307, if diseipline is imposed on Designated
Representative License No, EXC 13963 issued to Thomas Michael MeGowan, Thomas
McGowan shall be prohibited from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, membet, officer,

director, assoclate, or partner of a licensee for five years if Desighated Representative Llcense
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Number EXC 13963 is placed on probation or until Designated Representative Liconse Number
EXC 13963 is reinstated if it is revoked.
DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERATIONS

44, To determine the degree of discipline, ifany, to be imposed on Respondents,
Complainant alleges that on or about July 16, 2013, the Board issued Modified Citation number
CI12012 55994 against Thomas Michael McGowan for violating California Code of Regulations,
title 16, section 1708,2 and Business and Professions Code section 4312(b), in that he failed to
notify the Board prior to the transferring or selling of dangerous drugs, devices or hypodermics
inventory to another licensee, He paid the fine.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

1, Revoking or suspending Wholesaler Permit Number WLS 3336, issued to McGowan
Enterprises Ine., doing busingss as McGowan Enterprises, Inc./Acute Care Pharmaceuticals;

2, Revoking or suspending Designated Representative License No. EXC 13963, issued
to Thomas Michael McGowan;

3, Prohibiting Thomas McGowan from serving as a manager, administrator, owner,
member, officer, diroctor, associate, or partner of a licensee for five yeors if Wholesaler Permit
Number WLS 3336 is placed on probation or until Wholesaler Permit Number WLS 3336 is
reinstated if Wholesgler Permit Number WLS 3336 issued to McGowan Enterprises, Inc., doing
business as McGowan Enterprises, Inc./Acuté Care Pharmaceuticals is revoked;

4,  Prohibiting Thomas MecGowan from serving as a manager, adminisirator, owner,
member, officer, director, associate, or partner of a licensee for five years if Designated
Representative License Number EXC 13963 if placed on probation or until Designated
Representative License Number EXC 13963 is reinstated 1f Designated Representative Ligonse
Namber EXC 13963 issued to Thomas McGowan Is revoked;

5,  Ordering McGowan Enterprises Iﬁo., doing business as McGowan Enterprises,
Ine./Acute Care Pharmaceuticals and Thotnas Michaol MeGowan to pay tho Board of Pharmacy

12
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the reasonable ocosts of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 125.3;

6. Taking such other and fusther action as deemed necessary and proper,

N gl

DATED: ;2./}4}14'
¢ “IRGINIA HEROLD
Bxecutive(ificer

Board of Pharmacy
Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California
Complainant
SD2013705177
707149211.doe
13
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